SE7600E Series Application Guide
Schneider Electric  SE7600E Series RTU Controller with IAQ Control Application Guide
CONTENTS
Solution Overview 2
Product Overview 3
  Features & Benefits 3
  System Overview & Architecture 4
  Models Available 4

• A 0-10 Vdc 0-2000 PPM room or return duct CO2 sensor.
Models Available
Ordering Information Notes:
- (X) model number represents available communication options:
   (  ) : Not communicating, network Ready
   (B) : BACnet™ MS/TP
   (W) : ZigBee Wireless
   (P) : ZigBeePro Wireless
- Controllers can be ordered with a factory installed PIR cover. Please use (5545X)
   extension instead of the (5045X) only extension. Ex. SE7606B5545B.
- Controllers ordered without a PIR cover can be retrofitted with a separate PIR
   accessory cover afterwards when required.
Application Model
Model (with schedule) SE7656E5x45(X)
Model (without schedule) SE7606E5x45(X)
5
Schneider Electric   |   AG-SE7000-RTUIAQ-A4.EN.11.2015.v2                                  www.schneider-electric.com/buildings November 2015
Terminal Use Terminal
Identification Description
1 – Cool 2 Y2 Output for cooling / compressor stage number 2.
2 – Cool 1 Y1 Output for cooling / compressor stage number 1.
3 - Fan G Output for the fan.
4 - 24 V ~ Hot RC Power supply of thermostat, hot side (Delivered from the RTU).
5 - 0 V ~ Com C
Power supply of thermostat, common side. Also used as reference for the
analog signal(s).
6 – Heat Switch Leg RH
24 VAC switched leg for the heating stages.
• If heating stages are part or RTU, install a jumper across RC & RH.
• If heating stages are part of separate equipment with a different power
supply, feed external switched power leg through RH without installing a
jumper across RC & RH.
7 – Heat 1 W1 Output for heating stage number 1.
8 – Heat 2 W2 Output for heating stage number 2.
9 – Economizer Output EC 0-10 VDC analog fresh air damper / economizer output.
10 – Analog Heat Output AO 0-10 VDC analog heating output.
11 – RS RS Remote room or return air temperature sensor input.
12 – MS MS Discharge air temperature sensor input
13 – AI1 AI1 0-10 VDC analog input for CO2 transmitter
14 – Scom Scom Reference input for AI, RS, OS and MS
15 – OS OS Outside air temperature sensor input
16 –AI2 AI2 0-10 VDC analog input for airflow transmitter
Y2 Y1 G EC AI1 OS AI2ScomMS
Cool
Stage
2
24 VAC
0-10 VDC
24V    Com
Fan
Cool
Stage
1
Transfo
0 - 10 Vdc
Input
Outdoor
Sensor
0 - 10 Vdc
Input
AO
0-10 VDC
24V    Com
RS
Thermostat internal contacts
System wiring
RC RH W1 W2C
Heat
Stage